414 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 282.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY OF AUDITOR OF THE COUNTY
OF ANOKA, MINNESOTA,

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota:

Secriox 1. That echapter two hundred and forty-nine (249) of the
special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877),
being an act entitled An act regulating the salary of the county audi-
tor of the county of Anoka, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sgc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 1, 1883,

CHAPTER 283. .

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION AND CLERE HIRE OF CERTAIN
OFFICERS IN WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secrion 1. That the salary of the county auditor of the county of
Washington be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of two thou-
sand dollars ($2,000) per annum, and the salary of the county treas-
urer of said county be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of two
thousand dollars (§2,000} per annum.

Sec, 2. That the county auditor of said county shall be allowed
such necessary clerk hire as he may require, not exceeding the sum of
one thousand dollars ($1,000) per annum, the same to be allowed,
audited and paid by and under the direction of the board of county
commissioners of said county. The county treasurer shall be allowed
such necessary clerk hire as he may require, not exceeding the sum of
five hundred dollars ($500) per annum, the same to be allowed, audited
and paid by and under the direction of the board of county commis-

sioners of said county. ) _ _
SEec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby

repealed.
%EG. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the
first (1st) day of March A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
_three (1883). ’
Approved March 1, 1883,



